
Date of issue: Wednesday, 20th November 2019

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Plenty (Chair), Wright (Vice Chair), Ajaib, 
Gahir, M Holledge, Hulme, Matloob, Minhas and 
S Parmar)

Non-Voting Co-Opted Members

Manvinder Matharu (Residents Panel Board),
Trevor Pollard (Residents Panel Board) and
Dave Watkins (Residents Panel Board)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

DIFAF SHARBA

01753 875411

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 1 - 4

3.  Member Questions

(An opportunity for panel members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director / Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.)

SCRUTINY ISSUES

4.  Food Hygiene 5 - 10 All

5.  Low Emission Strategy Update (EV Network & 
Car Clubs)

11 - 74 All

6.  Local Plan Update 75 - 86 All

7.  Housing Strategy Update Report 87 - 118 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

8.  Asbestos report (for information) 119 - 122 All

9.  Forward Work Programme 123 - 126

10.  Members' Attendance Record 2019/20 127 - 128

11.  Date of Next Meeting – 14 January 2020

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs 
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming 
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



1

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 31st October, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Plenty (Chair), Ajaib, Gahir, M Holledge, Hulme, Matloob, 
Minhas, S Parmar and Pollard

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Strutton

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Wright

PART 1

21. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Hulme declared an interest as a former employee of DWP in 
connection with the Member question on Slough Foodbank.

22. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th September 2019 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 

Matters arising

1 Key Worker Housing (Minute 4 resolution 2)
It was noted that an evaluation of the key worker housing scheme will take 
place when the next phase of the Stoke Road units are let, which was 
anticipated to be the end of November 2019; 

2. Maintenance and Investment (RMI) Update (Minute 5 resolution 5)
It was noted that information on the number of properties where asbestos had 
been removed would be included in the comprehensive report on issues 
appertaining to Osborne that was due to be submitted to the Panel.

23. Member Questions 

Members noted the tabled response to Members questions regarding Slough 
Foodbank, food hygiene and benefits. Responses were given to a number of 
supplementary questions from Members. 

With regard to the question on foodbanks, Members expressed concern at the 
increasing reliance on food banks and similar provision in Slough and sought 
further information to enable a greater understanding of the issue. The 
discussion included the sources of such food available in Slough, the various 
organisations involved in the distribution, advertising and compilation of the 
referral forms. In addition, Members sought statistics on provision made by 
the Council.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 31.10.19

RESOLVED: That 

1. a task and finish group be set up on food poverty comprising the Chair 
and Councillors Hulme and Ajaib. The terms of reference to be to 
identify the reasons for the increasing number of people who were 
relying on sources of food such as the Slough Foodbank, to look at the 
reasons for this reliance and whether Council policies and procedures 
could help to alleviate this issue;

2. a more detailed explanation of the difference between the Food 
Hygiene Rating scheme score rating and the risk rating of the business 
and the monitoring of the system be submitted to the 28 November 
2019 Panel meeting;

3. the statistics from the DWP on the number of residents on working age 
benefits was noted;

4. the responses to the Members’ questions as circulated be noted.

24. Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 

The Panel received a progress report on the implementation of the property 
licensing schemes introduced in Spring 2019 under the Housing Act 2004.

The Housing Regulati
[...]
year.

The Panel made reference to individual cases and attention was drawn to 
Members’ obligations to inform officers and encourage others to do so.

RESOLVED: That 
1. the progress made so far in implementing the Licensing Schemes be 

noted;
2. an update be provided in a year.

25. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information 

26. High Street Redevelopment Update 

The Chair advised the Panel that a verbal update on the town centre 
redevelopment would not be provided at the meeting as a report was in the 
course of preparation for Cabinet and Council in November. There would 
subsequently be the opportunity for the Panel to receive an update. 

27. Voids Update 

The Panel received a report from the Service Lead, Housing (People) 
Services on an update on void performance. Attention was drawn to the 
review of the voids performance scrutiny overview indicator based on the 
average re-let time which excluded any period of time that a void property was 
in actual major works.

In response to questions, it was noted that:

 the length of the average void days had been influenced by the 
discovery of asbestos, a long term tenant or where there was no next 
of kin;

 there had only been one minor void in quarters one and two due to the 
long turnaround time. Ways to reduce this were being considered and 
would be available for scrutiny. A review would be undertake with 
Osborne on all aspects of the void operation

Page 3



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 31.10.19

RESOLVED: That

1. information be circulated to the Panel as to why the average void days 
were greater for the standard voids than the major works voids;

2. that a further explanation of the situation regarding the void volume over 
the past 12 months for secure and fixed term tenancies be included in the 
forthcoming comprehensive report on maintenance and repairs.

28. Forward Work Programme 

The Panel reviewed its work programme and 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme be updated to include the following:

1. a special meeting be held in February on all aspects of the RMI 
contract. The Chair to liaise with the officers to ensure a 
comprehensive review and attendance. As a result the item on 
Osborne missed appointments be deleted from the list of items for 14 
January 2020; 

2. the 28 November 2019 meeting to include an item on Food Hygiene;
3. confirmation be sent to the Panel as to whether there is a meeting on 1 

April 2020.

29. Members' Attendance Record 2019/20 

The Members received the Members’ attendance records and

RESOLVED:  That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted. 

30. Date of Next Meeting - 28 November 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 28 November 2019.

(Note:  The meeting opened at 18.30 and closed at 20.30).

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at Time Not Specified and closed at Time Not 
Specified)

Page 4



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 

DATE: Thursday, 28th November 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:   Ginny deHaan, Service Lead Regulatory Services, (ext 7912)
Levine Whitham, Food & Safety Manager, (ext 7901)

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 477901

WARD(S):  All

PART I

FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

FOOD HYGIENE RISK RATINGS AND THE FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME 

1. Purpose of Report

To give information on the hygiene risk rating of food businesses which is 
specified under the Food Standards Agency’s (FSA) Food Law Code of 
Practice and advise on the FSA Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) and 
reassessment of scores.  

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Panel is requested to note the report and comment on it.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

Food hygiene within food businesses in Slough links into the SJWS and the 5 
year plan via:

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

Increasing life expectancy by focussing on inequalities

Supporting and encouraging all the food o
[...]
om 
within the budget, solely to focus on overdue food premises inspections.  We 
are also in the process of recruiting a part time Officer to address this issue on 
a long term basis.  The team have spent a considerable amount of time on 
several enforcement cases, for serious food safety and health and safety 
offences. An additional pressure on inspection requirements is that Slough has 
a high churn of food businesses, which takes a significant amount of resources. 

The intervention figures for 2018/19 show that we completed 100% of due 
inspections to our high and medium risk premises (‘A’, ‘B’, ‘C’ & ‘D’ rated 
premises), and 69% of due inspections to low risk premises (E rated).  

6. Comments of Other Committees

Not applicable 

7. Conclusion

The assessment of FHRS award is linked to but independent of the risk rating 
assessment for food business. The delivery of both assessments is governed 
and overseen by regulation and specific guidance issued by the Food 
Standards Agency. 

8. Appendices Attached 

None 

9. Background Papers 

SBC Website – Food Safety Statutory Service Plan
http://www.slough.gov.uk/business/environmental-health/the-food-hygiene-
and-safety-service.aspx

FSA - FHRS
           https://www.food.gov.uk/safety-hygiene/food-hygiene-rating-scheme

Page 9

http://www.slough.gov.uk/business/environmental-health/the-food-hygiene-and-safety-service.aspx
http://www.slough.gov.uk/business/environmental-health/the-food-hygiene-and-safety-service.aspx
https://www.food.gov.uk/safety-hygiene/food-hygiene-rating-scheme


This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:    28th November 2019 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Jason Newman, Environmental Quality Team Manager 
  
(For all Enquiries)   07860 784526 
     
WARD(S):   ALL 
 

PART I NON-KEY 
 

FOR INFORMATION AND FOR COMMENT  
 
Low emission strategy update (particularly on electric car charging points and 
car clubs) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 The Panel have requested an update on the low emission strategy (LES) with 

particular emphasis on electric car charging points and car clubs.  
 
 The report addresses both requests and provides more comprehensive 

details within the attached appendices.  
 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
 The Committee is requested to note the report and comment on it. There are 

no proposed actions.   
 
3.  The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3a.     Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 

By tackling air pollution through a co-ordinated programme of vehicle 
emission improvement measures and policies,  the LES seeks to reduce the 
impact of poor air quality on the health of local residents in line with the 
Wellbeing Strategy.  

 
The LES supports three key priorities within the Slough Joint Wellbeing 

Strategy: 
 

• protecting vulnerable children 
• increasing life expectancy by focussing on inequalities 
• improving mental health and wellbeing 
 
 

 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 5



3b.  Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 

Transport has a major role to play in helping to address the challenges we 
face with respect to poor air quality. Better transport, and the improved 
connectivity and accessibility which results, combined with the promotion of a 
shift to sustainable transport modes and vehicle emission reductions, outlined 
in the LES, can support some of the important Five-Year Plan Outcomes 
identified, in particular: 

 
Outcome 2 – Our people will be healthier and manage their own care 

 

 Work with all our partners to improve the health and wellbeing of our 
residents through improved communication and awareness of the effects 
of poor air quality on human health and by advising on actions residents 
can take to reduce their exposure and reduce their emissions.  
 

Outcome 3 – Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to 
live, work and stay. 

 

 The Low Emiss
[...]
ew power supply. This 
may be an evolving theme with some of our larger developments that are 
coming through the planning system.  
 
5.15 Delivery of the Programme will be included in the final LES Delivery 
Plan and an outline plan has been enclosed in Appendix B. A Delivery  and 
Communications Plan will be developed, detailing how we can communicate 
key AQ messages through our Public Health team (this has already been 
completed), set out project delivery roles and responsibilities and timescales for 
delivery of the programme, while monitoring implementation and updating the 
strategy when necessary. The final Delivery & Communications Plan will be 
submitted to the Cabinet for approval early in 2020. The LES will be reviewed 
within 2 years of implementation. 

 
6. Comments of Other Committees 
 

There are no comments from other committees on this status report.  
 
There is a requirement to undertake a full review of the low emission strategy 
within 2 years. This will be presented to Cabinet in October 2020.  
 

7. Conclusion 
 

The Low Emission Strategy (LES) 2018 – 2025 forms part of the Councils Air 
Quality Action Plan (2012). This report outlines the current status of the LES in 
particular with respect to the Slough Electric Vehicle Plan. 
 
An outline delivery plan has also been prepared. There is a need to resource 
the delivery of the low emission programme. CMT has approved the 
recruitment of additional staff to enable the delivery of the low emission 
programme with particular focus on: 
 

 The expansion and mandatory adoption of the Fleet Challenge 
Programme (a programme focussed on the decarbonisation of the 
Councils grey fleet and service fleet by providing electric and ultra low 
emission vehicles to conduct business travel). This programme runs until 
2025.  

 The procurement and delivery of the Taxi EV Rapid Charger 
Infrastructure Programme between 2020 and 2022.  

Page 20



 The procurement and delivery of EV (rapid and fast) 
[...]
pact Assessment  

There are no equality impact issues

5. Supporting Information

5.1 The progress on the review of the Local Plan was last reported to this Panel in 
January this year. This included an update on the Preferred Spatial Strategy.

 
5.2 Since then there have been a number of developments which directly or 

indirectly affect the preparation of the Local Plan. These include the publication 
of the Interim Planning Framework for the Centre of Slough, Heathrow’s Airport 
Expansion consultation and the submission of the Chiltern South Bucks Local 
Plan.

5.3 There has also been a significant deterioration in Slough housing supply which 
means that we have failed the Housing Delivery Test and no longer have a five 
year housing land supply.

5.4 The implications of all of these for the Local Plan are explained are explained 
below.

Background  

5.5 The overall strategy for the Review of the Local Plan is to deliver balanced 
cohesive growth which meets local needs as far as possible given all of the 
constraints to development. Our ambition is for Slough to become a place 
where people want to “live, work, rest, play and stay”.    

5.6 The main conclusion from the Issues and Options consultation was that there 
are no reasonable spatial options or combination of options that would allow 

Page 76



Slough to meet all of its identified housing and employment needs within its 
boundaries. 

5.7 As a result we have prepared the emerging Preferred Spatial Strategy in 
accordance with the Local Plan Objective of meeting housing needs either 
within the Borough or as close as possible to where the need arises within a 
balanced housing market.

Emerging Preferred Spatial Strategy

5.8 The emerging Preferred Spatial Strategy has been developed using some basic 
guiding principles which include locating development in the most accessible 
location, regenerating previously developed land, minimising the impact upon 
the environment and ensuring that developmen
[...]
 & CONSIDERATION

Housing Strategy Update

1. Purpose of Report

To provide the Neighbourhood and Community Scrutiny Panel with an update on 
the progress of the new Housing Strategy.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 This report presents the emerging themes of the Housing Strategy and requires 
comments and/or suggestions about these themes. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

Housing is one of the key priorities of Slough’s Joint Well Being Strategy (SJWS). 
It contributes to reducing equalities in health through access to quality housing. 
There are clear links between housing and the JSNA priorities around improving 
health conditions so that people can manage their own health and wellbeing and 
live independently in their communities.

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

This report and the new Housing Strategy will touch all of the priority outcomes: -

Outcome 1: Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful;
Outcome 2: Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs;
Outcome 3: Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work 

and stay;
Outcome 4: Our residents will live in good quality homes and
Outcome 5: Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to 

provide opportunities for our residents.

3c. The Housing Strategy

Slough’s Housing Strategy 2016-2021 sets out the Council’s shared vision and 
priorities to provide sufficient, good quality, affordable housing. This report is about 
the new strategy and its delivery.

Page 87

AGENDA ITEM 7



4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

Although any financial implications of the new strategy cannot currently be 
quantified, the completed strategy will clearly lay out any financial requirements 
needed to deliver particular aspects.  In order to deliver a step-change in housing 
supply, for example, the council must accept that investment, be it f
[...]
re system go 
into arrears (up to age 25), so that the Children’s Trust is informed and a multi-agency 
meeting convened to look for solutions to specific cases.  

• Providing asset-based, flexible support that has an elements of peer support on 
commencement of a ‘general needs’ tenancy. We will work with the young people to 
shape the support offer, the aim being to equip the young person with skills, confidence 
and contacts with others who have had similar experiences and who can offer them 
ongoing advice that enables them to live independently (or interdependently with others). 
The support will be withdrawn gradually as the individual becomes better equipped to live 
successfully independently.  
 

4. People with complex needs  

Slough currently has too little specialised accommodation for people with complex needs – 
usually a dual mental health and substance misuse diagnosis.  
 

Page 116



Slough Council  Interim Housing Strategy – For discussion  

 

November 2019   25 of 25 

 

We propose:  
 

• A Housing First approach to entrenched rough sleepers 

• build new temporary accommodation dedicated for this group 
 
[This section to be completed]  
 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Neighbourhoods and Community Scrutiny Panel

DATE: Thursday, 28th November 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:   John Griffiths, Service Lead, Housing 
Development & Contracts

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875463

WARD(S):  All

FOR INFORMATION

ASBESTOS IN HRA HOUSING STOCK

1. Purpose of Report

To provide the panel with information on the current status of Asbestos within 
the HRA Housing Stock and the number of properties where asbestos had 
been removed.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Panel is requested to note the report for information.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The Council’s Five Year Plan 2019-2024 sets out the aims and priorities of the
Council for the five 
[...]
 Holledge Ab Ab P

Gahir P P* P

S Parmar P P P

Plenty P P P

Ajaib P Ap P

Matloob P P P

Hulme Ap P P

Minhas P P* P

Wright P P Ap

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 127

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on
	4 Food Hygiene
	5 LOW EMISSION STRATEGY UPDATE (EV NETWORK AND CAR CLUBS)
	6 Local Plan Update
	7 Housing Strategy Update Report
	7. Appendix A- Housing Strategy progress update, November 2019
	7. Appendix B - Slough Interim Housing Strategy

	8 Asbestos report (for information)
	9 Forward Work Programme
	9. Appendix A - NCS work programme 2019-20 - updated

	10 Members' Attendance Record 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 28th November, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Plenty (Chair), Wright (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Gahir, 
M Holledge, Hulme, Matloob, S Parmar and Pollard

Also present : MrMr Pollard (Residents Panel Board)

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Minhas

Absent: Mr Matharu and Mr Watkins

PART 1

31. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda item 5 – Low Emissions Strategy Update (EV Network & Car 
Clubs)

Councillor Gahir declared an interest in that he was a taxi driver.

32. Minutes of the last meeting held on 31 October 2019 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2019 be
approved as a correct record.

33. Member Questions 

Members noted the tabled responses to the two Member questions in relation 
to Airbnb and Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD).
In relation to Airbnb, a Member stated that there were 169 planning violations 
but it appeared that no action had been taken. 
Members considered the response to the IMD question and discussed 
concerns in relation to crime, barriers to housing and services and those 
areas of Slough that had historically been deprived but were not listed. A 
Member indicated that it would be beneficial to hear what action the Council 
had taken in areas that had been ‘deprived’ for 10 years, such as Britwell and 
Chalvey, and how effective that action had been.  

Resolved – That
(a) reports on Airbnb and IMD be submitted to the Panel; and 
(b) the responses to the Members’ questions, as tabled, be noted.

34. Food Hygiene 

The Panel received a report which provided information on the hygiene risk 
rating of food businesses and the Food Standards Agency (FSA) Food 
Hygiene Rating Scheme and reassessment of scores.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 28.11.19

Levine Whitham, Food and Safety Manager, gave a presentation which 
outlined the content of the report. Members made comments and asked a 
series of questions which were responded to as follows:-

 In terms of low risk premises, the Food Standards Agency advice was that 
alternative enforcement strategies, such as a questionnaire, could be 
used;

 Retailers were permitted to sell products that had gone past their ‘best 
before’ date on a reduced basis but not after the ‘sell by’ or ‘use by’ date 
due to the microbiological risk. It was expected that a consumer would 
check products such as fresh fruit and vegetables prior to purchase;

 100% of Category B and C inspections would be completed by February 
2020;

 Premises/ businesses could only be closed down via a Court Order and 
evidence was required of a public health risk. A Hygiene Improvement 
Notice could be issued to premises if there were concerns. The officer 
emphasised that a business could still operate whilst it was the subject of 
investigation/ was going through the Court process but that the team 
would work with the business to make improvements.

 There were currently 6 part time inspectors and 2 contractors. The officer 
reassured Members that contractors appointed met the qualification 
criteria and explained that the first inspections undertaking were quality 
assured. 

The Chair thanked the officers for their work in this area.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

35. Low Emission Strategy Update (EV Network and Car Clubs) 

The Panel received a report which provided an update on the low emission 
strategy (LES) including electric car charging points and car clubs. 
Jason Newman, Environmental Quality Team Manager, outlined the content 
of the report and tabled appendix B, Outline Low Emissions Delivery Plan, 
which had been omitted from the agenda pack. In response a Member’s 
concern at the lack of car clubs and lack of provision for on street car charging 
points, he explained that funding for car clubs had been secured over a 
number of years and that it was intended to initiate the car club programme 
from 2020. The programme would run over several years and its success and 
expansion would depend on the level of funding secured. There had been 
discussions with a car club operator but to set up the car club will be costly 
and it is necessary to use capital borrowing. In terms of  EV charging points, 
the officer advised that on street charging points were an issue due to energy 
supply and enforcement considerations if funding were to be pursued. Savio 
DeCruz, Service Lead – Major Infrastructure Projects, added that road space 
was an issue and that the Parking officers were looking into this.
A Member questioned whether charging points could be built into the existing 
infrastructure and was advised that, whilst the technology for a lamp post 
charging point did exist, that parking enforcement to enable car drivers 
wishing to park charge their car was a key factor. In addition, superfast 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 28.11.19

charging was now starting to be rolled out  but not all EV cars would be able 
to use this technology; all new EVs would be able if their battery management 
system enabled them to use the technology.
In response to a Member’s question, an officer advised that the current 
estimated cost of the low emission programme was over £10m and that, to 
date, Slough had secured S106 contributions just over £200,000 with a 
potential of a further £400,000-£1,000,000 in the pipeline. Whilst there was 
commercial interest in Slough to progress the programme, it was unlikely that 
all the Section 106 monies required would be secured to meet the full cost of 
the programme, and therefore there is a need for private/public funding 
initiatives, Government grants and capital borrowing.
A Member expressed concern that the strategy did not give any recognition to 
those individuals who used public transport, cycled or walked and suggested 
that it might be more beneficial to improve public transport in Slough. She 
added that those residents in poor quality housing without off street parking 
would not see any benefit. The officer acknowledged that modal shift away 
from the use of the car was required and was one of the main themes of the 
transport vision. The Service Lead – Major Infrastructure Projects added that 
there was 100% focus on public transport and that the vision was to have less 
parking, an MRT through the town centre, improved bus connectivity and 
services and more infrastructure for car clubs. 

In response to Members questions and comments, the officers advised:-
 The Corporate Management Team had approved the recruitment of two 

members of staff to progress the following low emission programmes, 
electric taxis, EV charging network and car clubs;

 Grant funding of up to £500 is available to residents who wished to install 
an electric vehicle charging point via the Government’s Homecharge 
scheme;

 Significant consultation on the Lansdown Avenue junction had be carried 
out and the closure was unlikely to be removed; there had been no 
casualties since the closure;

 The Council subsidised bus services in Slough by approximately £150,000 
pa excluding concessions;

 A feasibility study on the possible introduction of a Clean Air Zone in 
Slough was being carried out in 2020, subject to funding.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

36. Local Plan Update 

The Panel received a report which provided an update on the review of the 
Local Plan for Slough.

Phillipa Hopkins, Principal Policy Planner, outlined the content of the report 
and progress on key elements in the emerging spatial strategy (interim 
framework for the centre of slough, Heathrow Airport Expansion, the 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 28.11.19

consideration of the northern expansion in the submission of the Chiltern 
Local Plan, and the reduction in the housing supply).

One Member asked what had changed that there was a five year supply and 
now there wasn’t. The officer explained this was a combination of reasons 
and the Housing Action Plan provided an analysis as to why Slough no longer 
had a five year housing land supply and strategic methods to remedy this. 
A Member questioned whether the lack of 5 year housing supply would mean 
the size of rooms and number of windows in accommodation would be 
compromised. The officer advised that she did not have detailed knowledge; 
this level of detail would be dealt with at Planning Application stage e.g. for 
the Case Officer to negotiate. The Permitted Development right to convert 
offices to residential did mean that there was less control, however. Detailed 
knowledge of this would require a development management expert.
In response, another Member expressed the view that if an officer was unable 
to attend the meeting or provide detailed answers, the agenda item should be 
withdrawn.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

37. Housing Strategy Update Report 

The Panel received a report which provided an update on the progress of the 
new Housing Strategy and presented the emerging themes. An appendix 
detailing the current waiting list size for Council accommodation was tabled.
Colin Moone, Service Lead – Housing (People) Services introduced the report 
and reminded Members that the deadline for submission of their comments on 
the Strategy was Friday 6 December 2019. The aim was to complete the final 
strategy by March 2020. Maggie Rafalowicz, Housing Consultant, reiterated 
that comments on the strategy would be welcomed and once received the 
document would be updated. An action plan would also be produced.
A Member requested the definitions of ‘Slough Living Rent’ and ‘Affordable 
Rent’ and in terms of affordability, figures in terms of the cost of a house in the 
borough and neighbouring boroughs compared to average income. The 
officer explained that in previous years, affordable housing was 80% of the 
market rent so a Slough Living rent was produced which was below market 
rent. He explained that the Council was not currently catering for key workers 
or young people and that a number of ‘products’ were required in order to 
meet the needs of the community. Land values may deter developers from 
coming to Slough as grant rates were lower than in London. He added that 
there was a housing problem in the Borough and therefore height and density 
of accommodation and the large private rented sector would need to be 
considered. The strategy suggested how housing issues could be addressed.

In response to a Member’s question, the officer advised that some residents, 
including those that had found themselves homeless, had been housed in 
temporary accommodation outside the borough. Although it was not currently 
Council policy to house residents permanently out of borough, this policy was 
to be reviewed.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 28.11.19

Resolved- That the report be noted.

38. Asbestos report (for information) 

The Panel received a report which provided information on the current status 
of asbestos within the Housing Revenue Account Housing Stock and the 
number of properties where asbestos had been removed.
In response to questions as to who carried out surveys and removed 
asbestos, Colin Moone, Service Lead – Housing (People) Services reassured 
the Panel that asbestos was dealt with by the Council’s contractor, Osbornes, 
who were fully qualified in this field of work. If more specialist work was 
required, the Council would appoint appropriate licensed contractors. 
A representative of the Residents Panel Board requested details of the 
contractors / analysts undertaking surveys and asbestos removal and 
suggested that this be monitored regularly by the Panel.

Resolved - That the report be noted.

39. Forward Work Programme 

The Panel reviewed the current work programme.

Resolved – That
(a) a report on Airbnb be submitted to the next meeting of the Panel; 
(b) a report on Indices of Multiple Deprivation be submitted to the Panel in the 
next municipal year; and
(c) the work programme be noted.

40. Members' Attendance Record 2019/20 

Resolved – That, subject to noting that Councillor M Holledge was a member 
of the Panel, the attendance record be noted.

41. Date of Next Meeting - 14 January 2020 

Chair
(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.04 pm).


